Proclamation

Senate of the 27th Congress of the Republic of Texas Nation, dated October 11, 2023 Enacting Vice President Mike R. Blackwell, shall exercise the powers and discharge the duties of the President, as the Interim President.



Senate Session of the 27th Congress



Be it resolved by the Senate of the Republic of Texas, One Nation under One God, the God of Abraham, Isaac, and Jacob, in congress assembled, a Summary of Resolutions and Proclamation given by the authority vested in the remaining lawful Senate of the Twenty-Seventh Congress of the Republic of Texas.

Summary of Resolutions:

After the people's congressional House of Representatives and the Senate for the Republic of Texas, in an emergency meeting of Congress assembled, the following emergency resolution was approved and adopted. House Resolution No. JHR 82-06-19-2023 originating from the House of Representatives, is title:

Enact the Law of Necessity Invoking a Declaration of Emergency

On August 17, 2023 the 27th Congress voted and passed the motions to start an investigation and create and adopt an investigation committee.

After the people's congressional House of Representatives and the Senate, in an emergency meeting of Congress assembled, which approved and adopted: House Resolution No. JHR 93-08-27-2023 originating from the Joint Congressional Investigation Committee, is titled:

Resolution Forbearing the Elections for September 2023, Due to the Discrepancies and Inconsistencies Found During the Ongoing Full Investigation Being Conducted by the Joint Congressional Investigation Committee.

After the people's Congressional House of Representatives, in an emergency meeting of the House of Representatives assembled, the following Presentment of Articles of Impeachment House Resolution No. 91-09-09-2023, was approved and adopted. A Referral for Trial, originating from the House of Representatives Investigation Committee was sent to the Senate, titled:

Twenty-Seventh House of Representatives Presentment of Articles of Impeachment Resolution No. 91-09-2023

After the people's Twenty-Seventh Congressional Senate of the Republic of Texas, in a meeting of congress assembled, the following Proclamation originating from the Senate, is titled:

Proclamation

Senate of the 27th Congress of the Republic of Texas Nation, dated October 11, 2023 Enacting Vice President Mike R. Blackwell, shall exercise the powers and discharge the duties of the President, as the Interim President.

Proclamation of the Senate of the Twenty-Seventh Congress of the Republic of Texas Nation, dated October 11, 2023. Enacting Vice President Mike R. Blackwell, shall exercise the powers and discharge the duties of the President, as the Interim President.

Due to the abdication, indictments, referral interviews, and transition of the impeachments of President Billy Darrell Ford, Secretary of State Ken Barnett, Chief Justice of Nacogdoches County Susan Miller, Judith "Twig" Jones Clerk of Courts of Robertson County, Debra-Ann Loberger Clerk of Courts of Fannin County, Treasurer Donna Cartwright, Sheriff of Bexar County Joshua James Lawrence, House Representative Lowanna James of Brazoria County, Jacqueline Maeder of Fort Bend County, Bruce Bolock of Brazoria County, Kevin Wiemken of Austin County, Leon Curry of Milam County, and Paul Harvey Emmons of Nacogdoches County; Senator Thomas Frank Baley of District 11; Tim McClain of Americas-Assembly.

The Senate presents the following proclamation of the sovereign standing of the Republic of Texas Nation, after review of full evidence of the impeachment proceedings with the two remaining Presidential Founders of the Republic of Texas, Former President Ed Brannum and Former President John Jarnecke, who brought the Republic of Texas out of dormancy in the year 2005, and Vice President Mike R. Blackwell and Speaker of the House Stephen Berryman:

The Republic of Texas is a North American Sovereign Nation standing under our Almighty Creator God's Law, that is alive and surviving after being fraudulently placed in a dormant state on or about one hundred and sixty-seven years ago and was released from said dormancy in December 2005. The Republic of Texas Nation was brought out of dormancy by a Texian people's ballot election for the reconstituting and bringing forward their Republic of Texas government in compliance with the 1836 Organic Republic of Texas Constitution, as amended and accepted, with a referendum vote by the Texian people in September 2007.

It started with an unlawful resolution from the United States Congress after a treaty of annexation was voted down three to one by the United States Senate in 1844. There is no provision in the United States Constitution that allows its congress any authority for annexing a foreign Nation with its lands, which the Constitutional Republic of Texas is and was a standalone Nation.

On April 25, 1838, the United States of America entered into a formal treaty, which was declared ratified on October 13, 1838. This treaty recognized the full boundaries of the Republic of Texas Nation that was also agreed to by the Adams-Onis Treaty in 1819 between the United States of America and the Nation of Spain, which encompassed approximately 393,000 square miles of land and included parts of the present corporate states of OKLAHOMA, NEW MEXICO, KANSAS, COLORADO, and WYOMING.

The Republic of Texas' lands-waters-air spaces of the geographical and jurisdictional boundaries are organically signed and sealed within several organic treaties of Nations. Further recognizing any and all founding documents prior to 1846, those documents partly being the 1836

Proclamation

Senate of the 27th Congress of the Republic of Texas Nation, dated October 11, 2023 Enacting Vice President Mike R. Blackwell, shall exercise the powers and discharge the duties of the President, as the Interim President.

Declaration of Independence, and the 1836 Declaration Bill of Rights being sealed, signed, and attached to the Organic 1836 Constitution of which was amended and approved by the Texian people in the Republic of Texas Nation's election in September 2007.

Sec. 1. Be it resolved, Vice-President Mike R. Blackwell, shall exercise the powers and discharge the duties of the president, acting as Interim President, until a successor be duly qualified in the subsequent election, as required in the Republic of Texas Constitution, *Article VI. Sec 15*.

Article VI. Sec. 15. In cases of impeachment, removal from office, death, resignation, or absence of the president from the republic, the vice-president shall exercise the powers and discharge the duties of the president until a successor be duly qualified or until the president, who may be absent or impeached, shall return or be acquitted.

Sec. 2. Be it resolved, by the authority vested in the remaining lawful members of the House of Representatives and Senate of the 27th Congress of the Republic of Texas: House Representative Teri McKay, Misty Kacho, De Rudd, Bobby Watt, Matthew Cordova, John McGee, Linda Capuano, Dominic Molinari, James Cox, Mike Hunt; Senator Kathryn Thuneman, Ed Brannum, John Jarnecke, Glenn Fearn, Wayne Gaul, Ann Green.

Sec. 3. Be it resolved, this Proclamation shall take effect from and after the day it is promulgated and thereafter once signed, dated October 11, 2023.

Stephen Berryman

Speaker for the House of Representatives;

Mike R. Blackwell

President for the Senate

Mike R. Blackwell

Vice President, Acting Interim President